Minutes of the 54th meeting of the Internal Technical Committee under Amended Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (ATUFS) is held on 10.11.2022

The 54th meeting of the Internal Technical Committee (ITC) under Amended Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (ATUFS) was convened on 10.11.2022 from 11.30 A.M onwards, under the Chairmanship of Shri S.P.Verma, Additional Textile Commissioner in the conference hall of the Office of the Textile Commissioner, Mumbai. The list of participants is attached as Annexure-I. The agenda points, which were discussed and decisions taken thereof are as under:

Agenda Point No 1:

Verification and recommendation of proposals for enlistment of Machinery Manufacturers under ATUFS as per Para no. of 3.4 of Revised Resolution of ATUFS dated 02.08.2018 and subsequent order No. 6/5/2015-TUFS dated 06.08.2019.

The list of 06 proposals {Abroad - 02, Indigenous - 04(VC)} received from Textile Machine Manufacturers for enlistment under ATUFS, were scrutinized by the Internal Technical Committee. Out of the said 06 proposals, 03 proposals {Abroad - 02, Indigenous - 01(VC)} were recommended to the Textile Commissioner for her approval to upload the same on website of the Textile Commissioners Office (Attached herewith as <u>Annexure-II</u>). In regard to three indigenous manufacturers through (VC), the committee not recommended for enlistment under ATUFS due to insufficient infrastructure and manufacturing facilities for the machines they applied.

Agenda Point no 2.: Cases forwarded by TUFS Cell

ATUFS cell vide Note no.12 (3587)/JIT/ATUFS/2022/TUFS/68 dated 09.11.2022 forwarded claim of Spun Bonded Non-Woven machine (MC 03 - g 1-iii) purchased from M/s Zhejiang Cl Nonwoven machinery Co. Ltd., China by M/s. Austrol Nonwoven, Rajkot

In this claim the model no. mentioned in invoice is **3200MM** whereas in the machine name plate the model no mentioned as **CLS-PP3200**. In this regard manufacturer clarified that,

- "CL" (Organization name CL Nonwoven)
- "S" (Technology used **Spun bonded**)
- "PP" (material used for nonwoven conversion Poly Propylene)
- "3200" (Effective width of the product being manufactured)

ATUFS cell submitted Invoice copy, JIT report, Machine name plate photo and Manufacturer declaration.

<u>Decision Taken:</u> - The committee examined the documents and accepted the declaration given by the manufacturer. Hence, the committee recommended to consider the case if other ATUFS guidelines are met.

Minutes of 54th ITC Meeting dated 10.11.2022

Der

1

5

Agenda Point no 3.: Name Change Request from M/s. Itochu SysTech Corporation

M/s. Sagar Powertex Pvt. Ltd., Mumbai requested this office vide email dated 07.09.2022 regarding the name change of M/s. Itochu SysTech Corporation (Authorized agent of M/s. Toyota Industries Corporation, Japan) of as below.

M/s.Itochu Corporation integrated its subsidiaries (M/s.Itochu Machine-Technos Corporation and M/s. Itochu SysTech Corporation) with effect from 01.04.2022.

The name of the new company is M/s.Itochu Machine-Technos Corporation. Operations that have been conducted by M/s. Itochu SysTech Corporation will be taken over by the new M/s.Itochu Machine-Technos Corporation

In this regard unit submitted below documents,

1. Revised MOU between M/s.Itochu Machine-Technos Corporation and M/s. Toyota Industries Corporation (Japan).

2. New Company Registration Certificate from the Japan Government (Japanese Version).

3. Tax Number Certificate (Japanese Version).

Section note:

- The unit confirmed that they have not raised any invoice after 31.03.2022 (ATUFS scheme closure) and non availability registration certificate in English version for this office query vide email.
- Translated Company Registration Certificate through online mode and confirmed the name is matching as per the request.
- Modification requested by the unit as M/s.Itochu Machine-Technos Corporation, Japan (Formerly known as M/s. Itochu SysTech Corporation, Japan).

<u>Decision Taken</u>: The committee accepted the request of the unit and the effective date of name change is 01.04.2022 based on the submitted documents.

The committee approved the modification as follows,

Present	Proposed						
M/S ITOCHU SYSTECH	M/S. ITOCHU MACHINE-TECHNOS CORPORATION,						
CORPORATION,	JAPAN (FORMERLY KNOWN AS						
JAPAN(AUTHORIZED AGENT	M/S ITOCHU SYSTECH CORPORATION,						
FOR M/S TOYOTA INDUSTRIES	JAPAN) – AUTHORIZED AGENT						
CORPORATION, JAPAN)	FOR M/S TOYOTA INDUSTRIES CORPORATION, JAPAN						
ats and accepted the declaration g	because Jakens a he committee examined the decurrent						

1 Cer

Minutes of 54th ITC Meeting dated 10.11.2022

Sr. No.	File no. S-200	Name of the unit M/s. Shree Laxmi Precision Engineers B/6, Shyam Ujjaval, Industrial Park, Nr. SBI Bank Phase-I Vatva, Ahmedabad -382 445	Indigenous	Certific ate of incorpo ration	Udyog Aadhar Udyam Certificate	Undert aking Yes			Eligible Textile Machine covered under which annexure of ATUFS	ISO Verificati on	ATUFS Section confirmed the UID details submitted by machinery manufacturer	Technical Committee Decision	
1			Indigenous						MC-2-47	Verified		Not Recommended due to insufficient infrastructure for manufacturing the machines claimed for enlistment	
2	S-197	M/s. Sara Engineers Plot No. B-51, TV Compound, Road No.6, Udhna Udhyog Nagar Surat - 394 210	Indigenous	-	Udyam Certificate	Yes Yes Yes MC-1-B-5		MC-1-B-5	Verified	ATUFS Section confirmed the UID details submitted by machinery manufacturer	Recommended		
3	P-53	M/s. Prashant Textiles Engineers Unit-1. Shed No.10, Road No.9, S.V.P. Road, Jolly Estate, Udhna Udhyog Nagar Udhna, Surat -394 210 Unit-2. D-53/17 Road No.23, 1st Floor Hojiwala Ind. Estate, Vanz Sachin, Surat - 394 230		- ,	Udyam Certificate	Yes	Yes	Yes	MC-1-A-1, MC-1-A- 7, MC-1-B-5	Verified	ATUFS Section confirmed the UID details submitted by machinery manufacturer	Not Recommended due to insufficient infrastructure for manufacturing the machines claimed for enlistment	
4	V-28	M/s. Vintage Air Technology A-6/21, Road No.6, Beside Ankur Waybridge, Udhyog Nagar Udhna, Surat -394 210, Gujarat	Indigenous	_	Udyam Certificate	Yes	Yes	Yes	MC-2-81	Verified	As per the decision of 52nd ITC, deferred due to network problem from units side	Not Recommended due to insufficient infrastructure for manufacturing the machines claimed for enlistment	

la Nek Singh Assistant Director

Sachin Kuman 10/11/2022 N.J. 10/11/20 Atom Humayon. 15 75-Aff. Director. 10/11/202

15 mildon

Sl. no.	File no.	Name of the unit M/s. Danti Paolo & C. S.R.L., Italy		sy Certifi cate	LICEN CE	aking	I.S.O/C E self declara tion	figure Yes	Eligible Textile Machine covered under which annexure of ATUFS MC-2-10, MC-2-30, MC-2-79, MC-2-66	ation	Whether as per direction of 18th TAMC, i.e., Embassy Certificate was routed through MoFA of concern country?		Remark	Technical Committee Decision
1 1	D-40										Yes	The Embassy of India Rome, has issued the certificate as applicant unit as a textile machinery manufacturer	ATUFS Section confirmed the UID details submitted by machinery manufacturer	Recommended
	S-249	M/s. Samill Industrial Co, Ltd., Korea	Abroad	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	MC-2-42, MC-2-41, MC-2-7, MC-2-39, MC-2-45, MC-2-24, MC-2-56, MC-2-38, MC-2-57, MC-2-15	Verified	Yes	is seen by Consular officer	ATUFS Section confirmed the UID details submitted by machinery manufacturer. Pending Original Embassy Certificate from unit.	Recommended subject to submissiion of Original Embassy Certificate

la Nik Singh Assist and Director

Saching Kuman 10/11/2012 A.M. Tolmin Aleguitan Association 10/11/2012

10/11/2000